

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED.

Amend section 1, line 2, by striking out the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five."

Amend section 2, line 3, by striking out the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five."

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Latrobe, from Committee on Ways and Means, reported unfavorably,

House bill entitled "An Act to create the office of State Dairy Commissioner, define his duties and provide for the execution of the same, to follow section 50 of Article 48, Public General Laws, and to be designated as 'Sections 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58 and 59.'"

Mr. Stewart moved to substitute the bill for the unfavorable report.

Which motion prevailed.

Mr. Choate, from Committee on Agriculture, reported favorably,

House bill entitled "An Act to amend Article 27, of the Code of Public General Laws of Maryland, title 'Crimes and Punishments,' by adding thereto two additional sections to follow immediately after section 99, and to be numbered 'Sections 100 and 101,' under the sub-title 'Fraud—Fruit and Vegetable Packing.'"

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Collins, from Committee on Claims, reported favorably,

Senate bill entitled "An Act to refund to Saml. Thompson a certain sum of money paid by him into the Treasury."

Which was read a second time.

Mr. Knott, from Committee on Corporations, reported unfavorably,

House bill entitled "An Act to incorporate the American Life Insurance Company, of Md."

Which unfavorable report was adopted.

Also, favorably,

Senate bill entitled "An Act to amend the charter of the Modern Language Association of America, of Balti-